-

State Treasurér

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 558)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

ltem # Title
2 Minor Policy and Technical Changes — Reimbursement of EdVest GPR Start-up
_ Costs (Paper #890) .
3 Increased Operational Costs Due to Agcncy Relocation (Paper #891)

Unclaimed ?roperty Program Printing and Advertising Costs (Paper #892)



Gov Agency: State Treasurer—Minor Technical and Policy Changes

Recommendations:

Paper No. 890: Approve modification

Commenis: The modification makes a technical change to ensure that
any GPR expended during the start-up of the EdVest program must be repaid.

Prepared by: Julie




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
. One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 = (608) 266-3847.+ Fax: (608) 267-6873

April 22, 1999 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #890

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Reimbtzrs.eni.eilt of EdVest
GPR Start-up Costs (State Treasurer)

[LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary: Page 558, #2]

CURRENT LAW

When sufficient investment eamings become available in the EdVest tuition trust fund,
the Secretary of DOA is required to transfer from those balances an amount sufficient to repay
the general fund for the amount encumbered in a GPR-supported administrative expense start-up
appropriation under DOA [s. 20.505(9)(a) of the statutes]. The Secretary is also authorized to
make these transfers in installments. To date, a total of $721 900 GPR has been expended from
this appropnatmn fcr EdVest start~up costs. :

GOVERNOR

Transfer EdVest (the college tuition prepayment program) from DOA to State Treasurer.
Retain the current law general fund repayment mechanism but specify that it would apply to the
amount encumbered under a new GPR appropriation for ongoing administrative expenses under
the State Treasurer [s. 20.585(2)(a) of the statutes]. A total of $85,000 GPR annually would be
newly appropriated under this new appropriation.

MODIFICATION TO BILL

Include statutory language clarifying that when the general fund is ultimately reimbursed
from available EdVest trust fund earnings, the Secretary of DOA must ensure that the amounts
repaid include all GPR-supported start-up and ongoing administrative expenditures incurred
since the inception of the EdVest program (both the $721,900 GPR expended to date, the
$170,000 GPR proposed for expenditure in 1999-01 and any other future GPR expenditures).

State Treasurer {Paper #890) Page 1



" Explanation: The modification would eliminate any potential amblgmty that mlght
arise suggesting that only the GPR amounts newly appropriated under the State Treasurer
for the administration of the EdVest program must be reimbursed. Under the modification,
the revised language would make it clear that all GPR-funded amounts expended for Echst

‘start-up and program administration costs must be repaid.

Prepared by: Tony Mason

“/, BURKE N
DECKER N A
JAUCH N A
MOORE SV N :
SHIBILSKI Sy
PLACHE ¥y y o
COWLES v N 4
PANZER %‘{?’;’jj N

[ earp V% N 4
PORTER e N A
KAUFERT £t
ALBERS % : A
DUFF S,
WARD N A
HUBER N A
RILEY N :

H
in I -
AVE M}_;@No i ass i)

State Treasurer (Paper #890)

Page 2




Senator Panzer

STATE TREASURER

Required Reimbursement of EdVest GPR Start-up Costs
{In Lieu of Paper #3890)

Motion:

Move to modify the bill to specify that in the future only those GPR-supported administrative
expense start-up costs for the EdVest program that are required under current law to be reimbursed

to the general fund would be reimbursed 10 the general fund. Delete the bill provision which would

specify that only the new GPR funds appropriated under the State Treasurer for administrative costs
of the program would have to be reimbursed to the general fund. :

Note:

. Under current law, when_sufficient. investment earnings become available in the EdVest .

tuition’ trust fund, the Secretary of DOA is required to transfer from those balances an amount: -

sufficient to repay the general fund for the EdVest program’s initial GPR-funded start-up costs that
have been supported under an administrative expenses appropriation for EdVest under DOA.
These reimbursement amounts may be made in installments by the Secretary,

Under provisions of 1995 Wisconsin Act 403, a total of $721,900 GPR was appropriated
under DOA to support the program’s start-up expenses. These initial GPR funds are now in a
continuing appropriation and were fully expended as of October, 1998.

The 1999-01 biennial budget bill would transfer the EdVest program to the State Treasurer
and would provide an additional $85,000 GPR annually under a new appropriation in that agency
for continuing administrative expenses of the program. Under the bill, only the new GPR
appropriation under the State Treasurer would be made subject to the reimbursement requirement.

This motion would specify that only the initial $721,900 GPR provided to the program under
DOA would ultimately have to be reimbursed to the general fund. There would be no
reimbursement requirement for the $85,000 GPR provided in each fiscal year of the 1999-01 fiscal
biennium under the State Treasurer.

Motion #575



g g gL CLA
B
G002 GEG= g
. 3
Wh o> > =S B > > 5l L
T o
y _ =
Z =
- wifla & oy T
w u oy
YeSed5al Sl E. s
§ S8z8z383% §533532832 ¢
= aoa336a0n 50%zaz2& -

i




Gov Agency: State Treasurer—Iincreased Operational Costs Due to Agency
Relocation

Recommendations:
Paper No. 891: Alfernative 2

Co'mm'er'ats: The Treasurer has some leftover money that could cover the
costs of their move instead of allocating more PR. LFB suggests that Alt. 2 would

be an easier remedy to their unexpected moving costs. Might as well just go
withiit, : o T G _ -

Prepared by: Julie



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, W1 53703 + (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

CApril22,1999 - Joint Committee on Finance: Paper #891

_ Increased Operational Costs Due to Agency Relocation (State Treasurer)

'[LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary: Page 559, #3]

| CUR. R E' 'NTLAW'

The Ofﬁce of the State Treasurer has base Ievel expendxture authority of $712,000 PR
annually for the agency’s supplies and services costs.

~ GOVERNOR

Provzde $17 700 PR annually for the” fellowmg operational supplies and services cost

~increases associated with the relocation of the agency’s offices from state-owned space at-101 E.

Wilson Street to- pnvateiy~leaseci space at 1S. Pmckney Street: (a) increased basic- teiephone
service charges ($2,100 PR annually); (b) courier service costs ($2 400 PR annually) and (¢) T-1
data transmission line rental (313,200 PR annually).

DISCUSSION POINTS

I. Following the State Treasurer’s move into privately leased space on August 1, 1998,
thc foliowmg new costs becan to be mcurred on an ongozng baSIS _

«  Additional-monthly Centrex systemi charges of $175 ($2,100 annually) for the agency’s
30 telephone lines installed atits Pinckniey Street location.” DOA’ Bureau of Telecommunications
Management currently bills the State Treasurer for these lines at 2 "new location” rate that is from
$5.50 to $6 per line h;gher than the rates prevxously charged-at'the agency s former offices.

- Two private courier service runs daxly between the State Treasurer’s new offices and the
State Controller’s office in DOA at an increased monthly cost of $200 ($2,400 annually). Prior to
the move, agency staff carried documents to the State Controller’s office, which was located in the
same building. o

State Treasurer (Paper #891}) - Pagel



" A new T-1 data transmission lme lmkmg the agency s offices with. DOA’ ::. s ﬁséhdamd
data nstwork at a monthly cost of $1,100 ($13,200 annually). This data link canfen'ns to DOA’s
new data line interconnection standards and will be capable of providing the agency ‘with BadgerNet
access. | :

: 2 The agency has provided information that documents the additional costs included in
the budget proposal. - However, a question may be raised whether such expenses might be funded
from currently budgeted base level resources.

3. Supplies and services expenditures from each of the three appropriation accounts
(custody of state funds acuvmes, local gcavemment investment pool and unclaimed property
program) that fund the general operations of the Office were reviewed. Excess supplies and
services expenditure authority was 1denuﬁed m the uncla;.med property appropnatzon and is the
sub;ect of a separatf: budget zssue pape:r o

4. In addmen however this revmw 1dentzﬂed resxduai expend:mre authority. ef e
516, 500 PR budgeted for permanent’ pmpexty and $4OG PR budgeted to unallotted reserve in these
appropﬂanons ‘The base level amounts for pemanent property purchases wera ongmaﬁy prov:ded '
foran IT upgrade project funded in the 1993~95 biennzal budo'et The amcums in unaﬁotted reserve
* are not currently budgeted for any purpose '

5. The agency has identified only the following expenditures that will be made from
this base level permanent property funding ($16,500 PR) during the next fiscal biennium: (a) $5,000
PR in 1999-00 for a new check printer; and (b) $9,000 PR in 2000-01 for the rﬁpiacement of three
. personal computers... Accordingly, the Committee, could. delete the remaining: excess base level

__ - .--=_pemmaent property funding ‘of $11,500 PR in: 1999-00 and $7,500 PR in: 200(3»01 The C{)m:rml‘{ee:':-_ L
__-._"_cc)uld also delete the: $400 PR annuaﬂy in tmaiiotted I’ES&I’V& smce it is not ‘budgeted for any o

identifiable purpose.: These actions would offset the agency’s requested move—rsiaied COst increases
by $11,900 PR in 1999-00 and $7,900 PR.in 2000-01. :

ALTERNATIVES
1. ... Approve the chemor’s-r_eqomcngiﬁtion. '
2. Modify the Govemor’s ré"cbmmeﬁda'tieﬂ by {a) déletiﬁg :ex{:ess base level permanent

. property fanding of $11,500 PR in 1999-00 and $7,500.PR in 2000-01; and (b) deieﬁng excess base
. level ﬁmdmg of $400 PR azmuaﬂy budgeted in unallotted reserve.

. Aitematsvez S efure D v . PR .

1999-01 FUNDiNG (Change to Bﬂi) -$19,800

Prepared by: Tony Mason

.- Page?2 = State Treasurer (Paper #891)




." ' MO# A/!‘ + Z’
Ry BURKE \

DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

E2Zzx2Z2Zz22Z
BPEEBPDBMPDDD

} GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD-
HUBER
RILEY

AY; ll_ﬁ; NO W;QW ABSQ;_

zzzzzzz=
>P BB P D>




Gov Agency: State Treasurer—Unclaimed Property Program Prin’férig and
Advertising Costs

Recommendations:
Paper No. 892: Alfernative |

Comments: The Treasurer has a pretty big budget (§200,000 PR) for the
costs associated with advertising etc., for the unclaimed property program. The
money won’t be needed again until September 2000, so there is no need to
allocated the funds for the first half of the biennium. Furthermore, they don’t
usually use the whole amount. LFB suggests cutting the amount down by
$42,800 PR in year two of the biennium. The reduced level should give them
enough to run the program effectively.

Prepared by: Julie



; Legislative Fiscal Bureau
1 i One East Main, Suite 301 Mad_ison, WE 53703 - (608} 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

April 22, 1999 " Joint Committee on Finance © "Paper #3892

Unclaimed Property Program Printing and Advertising Costs (State Treasurer)

CURREN'{' LAW

~ No 1ater than September 20 of each even- numbcred yea,r t,he Office of the State
Treasurer is required to compile a listing of unclaimed property assets reported to it and publish
the last-known address of each asset owner in a general circulation newspaper in each county.
Base level supphes and services funding of $531,900 PR annually is budgeted for the unclaimed
_ __property program. - Of these amounts, $331, 900 PR annuaily is badgcted for the routine
administrative costs of the program and 3260 000 PR annually is budgeted specifically for the
advertising, printing and distribution costs of the biennial unclaimed propérty legal notices.

GOVERNOR

No'provision,

DISCUSSION POI‘\I’I‘S

1. The costs associated with advemsmg, pubhshmg and dlsmbutmg unclanned
property legal notices are incurred only once every two years. These expenditures always occur
* during the second fiscal year of each biennium. Consequently, the annual budget authority needed
for the unclaimed property function’s supplies and services costs consists of one or both of the
following elements: (a) the amounts pecessary for the preparation: and distribution. of unclaimed
property legal notices [needed only in the second fiscal year of the biennium]; and (b) the amounts
necessary for the routine administration of the program [needed in both fiscal years of the
biennium].

2. Under current procedures, the Office pubhshes the reqmred bienmal unclalmed
'pmperty }e:gai notices in a general circulation newspaper in each of the 68 counties outside the
Milwankee metropolitan area. These notices list the names of the residents of the county appearing
to have unclaimed property assets. For Milwaukee County and the three adjacent counties of the
metropolitan area (Ozaukee, Washington and Waukesha), a ‘supplement ‘is ‘insertéd in the

State Treasurer (Paper #392) Page 1



Milwaukee Journal Sentinel containing a comprehensive listing of the unclaimed: property assets in
afl four counties. Radio advertising spots have also been developed to pubhc:lze the abandoned
property listings. -

3. The following costs were actually incurred by the Office for the publication and
- distribution of unclaimed property legal notices in September, 1998:

Total Unclaimed Property Printing and Advertising Costs in 1998-99

(PR Funds)
Type of Exgense Cost
Printing of the Milwaukee Area Supplement $54,900
Distribution of the Supplement 24,000
Other Classified Advertising (remainder of state) < 25,500 -
Copy Preparation Expenses C 13,600
- Radio Advertisements: . . o o 11.900 ..
. Towd . . N S s129900

_ 4. Smce expendlmres for thls pumose wﬂi not be mcurred again until September, 2000,
_the Com;fmttee could delete the $2(){) 060 PR of base Ievei expendlturc authonty that is currently
prov1ded for such costs in the Ofﬁce s 1999-00 hase budget

5. In addition, in light of the $129.900 PR of expenditures actually incurred by the
Office in 1998-99 for the publication and distribution of the unclaimed property. legal: notices, a
_ _reduced level of base 1eve1 funchng for these acnvﬁaes in 20%01 would also. appear warranted '

6. The Connmttee could consader reducmg base level funchng from the cumrent
$200,000 PR to $157,200 PR in 2000-01 for the next publication of unclaimed property notices in
September, 2000. This lower level of funding is based on the Office’s 1998-99 actual expenditures,
increased by 10% am;ually to accommodaie any mtervemng mﬂauonary adjustments and other
_ unforeseen contmgencxes __ :

7. -Since 'the' unclaimed property program is funded under a PR contmmng
appropriation, in the event that actual additional supplies and services costs exceeded the alternative
base funding lévels, the-agency would not be requmed to - obtain separate legxsiatave approvai to
make such expendltures '

ALTERNATIVES

1. Delete base level fundmg of $290 000 PR in 1999-00 and $42,800 PR in 2000-0

: ..from the . Office’s unclaimed property program administrative appropriation to reflect provzdmv

- revised base level funding for the biennial publication and distribution of unc}zumed property legal
notices.of $157,200 PR in 2000-01 only. : : _ _

Page 2 State Treasurer (Paper #892)




Alternative 1 PR
1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $242,800

2. Maintain current law.

Prepared by: Tony Mason

MO# ;M o

1/ BURKE N A
DECKER N A
JAUCH N A
MOORE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A
COWLES N A
PANZER N A
PORTER N A
KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF N A
‘WARD N A
HUBER N A
RILEY N A

State Treasurer {Paper #892) Page 3




Gov Agency: State Treasurer

Recommendations:-
Paper No. LFB Summary ltem for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

_ Comments: Since Treasurer Is a bill agency, you don’t need fo act on fhis
one fo include if.

Prepared by: Julie




STATE TREASURER

LFB Summary Item for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item# Title

1 Standard Budget Adjustments

LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item # - Titde

4 Unclaimed Pfoperw Act Changes




Supreme Court

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 561)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title
2,3&4 Circuit Court Automation Program (CCAP) Funding Increases (Paper #895)

10 Repeal of Appropriations (Paper #896)



- Gov Agency: Supreme Court - Circult Court Automation Program (CCAP)
'Funding Increases

Recommendations:

Paper No. 895 Alternative 5

Comments:

This alternative would fund CCAP by creating a GPR appropriation for
CCAP and providing $2 million in GPR annually, which represents excess
revenue generated from the court support services fee (a $30 to $100 fee on all
forfeiture judgments and most civil court filings) that is deposited in the general
fund. The Director of State Courts office argues that this revenue was infended
for court programs such as CCAP.

Undér fhis-ci?e:rhaﬁve, the justice information fee would remain at $7. This
would provide funding for 6.0 GPR positions in 1999-00 and 10.0 GPR positions in
2000-01, and the maijority of CCAP’s other requests.

*** This was the amount requested by Chief Justice Abrahamson during
her testimony before JFC.

**The Wzsconsan Counties Association opposes using revenues generated
from the court fee that was increased in the past to compenso‘re counties for
court costs through the circuit court support grant progrom. The Association
believe that the $3.2 million of "excess revenues” returned 1o the state should be
distributed fo counties under the circuit court support grant.

The second best aglfernative is alfernative 3, but this raises the justice
information fee from $9 to $11 which court officials have argued reduces the
public’s access to the court system.

If the Governor’s recommendation is adopted:

1. Waukesha County and Milwaukee County juvenile court may face
additional implermentation delays and may have to refurn fo paper because
those systems are not Year 2000 compliant.

2. CCAP’s level of service will deteriorate

3, Replacement of equipment that is currently replace on an unacceptable six-
year cycle, rather than the standard four-year cycle, will be delayed further.

4. Counties will be required to use hardware that does not have sufficient

capacity to run current sofftware.
£ 2N R %’g;
dapdid ol A0S

Prepared by: Deb 5{}3 ﬁ




o Legislative Fiscal Bureau
@ Onc East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 + (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

‘May 5, 1999 . Joint Committee on Finance - .. P’apef #895

Clrcuzt Ceurt Autamauen Program (CCAP) Fundmg Increases
: (Supreme Cm:rt) '

. {LFB 1999-018adget Summary Pages 561-62#2 3& 4] N

The Circuit Court Automation Program (CCAP) recéives revenues from a $50 $15
filing fee on.most civil actions, which are deposited into a sum certain, annual appropriation. In
adchtmn, a $7 Justzce mformatmn fce is coiiected from (a)__:persens ﬁlmg a cxvﬁ action mcludmg

- 'appropfzation and 0ne~seventﬁ'is dsposﬁed to the generalﬁjfund, ’I‘he adjusted' base :for' CCAP 15” S

$6,224.,200 PR and 39 0PR posmons

GOVERN(}R

L va1de $1, (}0{} OOG PR annually to CCAP and change: CCAP s appmpnation from ammai
to contmumg In addltzon increase the }astxce information fee ‘by $2, from $7 to $9, and deposit
the revenue from the $2 incréase to the CCAP appropnatzon The feé increase would take effect
on the effectave date of the b;ll 'I’h& Gevcmor estimates that the mcreased fee Would generate
$i 200 {}OO in pmgram revenue annualiy o

' DISCUSSXON’ P@IN’I‘ S

1. 'I’he Circuit C@uﬁ Autemazwn ngram {CCAP} was crﬁated nndar 1987 Act 27 to
provide networked personal computers and uniform software programs to circuit courts for case
management functions. - CCAP has expanded to.include financial management, court calendaring

“Supreme Court {Paper#895) -.Page 1



and jury management functions. To date, CCAP has faily or partially zmpleﬁiéntéﬁ tﬁé"case.
management function in 70 counties, the financial management function in 63 counties, and the jury
management function in 64 counties. (Two counties, Outagamie and Walworth, have' received

reimbursement for their own operating systems instead of joining the CCAP network). In total,

CCAP currentiy has more than 2,600 users in 73 locations across the state.

2. The Governor’s recomendatlon would provzde the following funds for the new
judgeships created in 1997 Act 203, effective August 1, 1999: (a) $205, 800 in one-time funds in
1999-00. for. computer workstations, accompanying software licenses, printers, cables and other
penpherals at a cost of $34,300 per judgcshap, and (b) $21,000 annually for ongoing computer
support and maintenance, at a cost of $3, 500 per judgeship. The bill would also provide $753,200
in 1999-00 and $979,000 in 2000-01 annually without specifying the use of the funds. The
Executive Budget book indicates “that the “increased funds could be used. to upgrade

teiecommumcatlons and software needs, and continue 1mplementat:on of the autemanon prograni,
In addltlon the G()vemors recemmendanon wou}d ‘change CCAP’s approyrianan fmm annual fo

contmulng Under a continuing ‘appropriation, appmpnated amounts are considered estimates and
‘agencies are aliowed to expend all accumulated revenue in the appropriation without further

legislative approval The bill does not promde increased position authority. To fund approprxatmn.

increases, the Governor would increase the justice information fee from $7 to '$9; increasing
- CCAP’ portion.of the_.fe_e.from$2 to $4.

_ 3 ‘In her tesizmony t0 the Jomt Committee on Fmance on March 25, 1999, Chief
Justlce thrley Ahrahamson stated that the Supreme Courts top’ ymonty for thiS bienmai ‘budget is
'_acqmnng adequate fundmg for CCAP. Her tesumonv ‘indicated ‘that trial” ‘courts are totally
. _ciep ident 011 "CAP 10 perfoxm thezr functlons and underfundmg "threatens o bnng down the

- system.” Acc ding. to the Chief Justice, the Governor’s recommendation fails to meet the circuit
"court system 'S minimum: needs in two respects (a) most of its requests which- arf: necessary to'meet

current operatzonal standards, were denied; and (b) prejecteé revenues wﬁi not meet the ‘expenditure
author;ty proposed by the Governor.

4. In-its 1999-01 budget request for CCAP, the Director of Staﬁe Coarx:s Office
requested t.hc foilowmg

oA Telecommumcatioas Costs CCAP requested $336 4»00 in 1999~00 and $308,000 in
2000 01 (now re-esnmated to $656 400 in 1999-00 and $554,400 in 29()0431) to fund mcreased
_ _telecormnumcat;on COSts. CCAP ofﬁmais md;cate that fundmg the telecommunications costs is non-
discretionary. Currently, CCAP pays no fees for the use of a router network that was set up for
KIDS (a router helps remote networks communicate with one another); instead, CCAP provides
KIDS with technical assistance. This agreement is ending in 1999 as all KIDS staff functions move
off of CCAP local area networks and into county child support offices. Therefore; CCAP must pay
for the use of a router network. CCAP intends to share some costs with the Department of
Adzr;;mstratmn (DGA) and Bepartment of Justice (DOE) where ;:voss:bie '

b Staff'mg Increas ~CCAP ‘requested $226 590 and 60 pos;tions in- 1999-00 and

Page 2 - Supreme Court (Paper #893)




+$409:900 and 10.0 positions in 2000-01 to add 4.0 technical support-positions, 4.0 computer support
~analysts, and 2.0" programmers to ‘CCAP’s current -39:0 staff.”  (CCAP -also- contracts’ for ‘6.5
~-programmers:) - ‘The 4.0 technical “support- positions -would .be: responsible ‘for supporting ‘and
maintaining CCAP networks statewide, responding to technical questions, and installing .and
maintaining software products and communication systems. The 4.0 computer support analysts
“would pmwde telephorie support assist ‘with “county - 1mpiementaimns -customer training services
and new software release temng “The CCAP" support: line cun‘entiy receives over 2,000 calls'per
month.” The 2.0 programmers would develop computer software and change software as'the need
~“arises:” For example, whenever laws change that affect ¢ircuit courts (such as truth'in’ sentencmg)
- CCAP program:mrs must change the software progxams to reﬂect the new Iaws o

CCAP has ‘not: recelved any staff increases -since- 1993 94 {dunng the 1997»99 biennial
budget, 23 project positions were made permanent). From 1993 to 1999, CCAP's user base has
*doubled; from 1300 to 2600, Consequenﬁy, CCA? officials indicate that current staff cannot
:"--respend adequateiy 1o user needs.As a result;in- March; 1998; ‘the CCAP steering committee
- instituted “a moratonum “that pmhzblted all new - 1mpicmentatmns ‘which “delayed ‘CCAP
implementations “in- “ten ceunnes {(Marinette, - Wmnebago, ‘Marquette, Wood, Ozaukee, ‘Rock,
“ Milwaukee juvenile court, ‘Waukesha;’ Columbia, and Ménominee). The CCAP' steering committee

lifted the moratonum on March 1 199’9 ar:d CCAP hopes to have all counties zmplemented by April
1 200(3 N '

- Of its 39.0 staff 25 3 positions prowde direct support to CCAP users’ (th& remaining ‘13.7
“- positions’ perform supervisory functions or other indirect’ suppert) CCAP has 2,600 users (and is

% projected ‘to ‘have 2,800 users onée - all- implementations are domplete).  CCAP’s - information

@ technology (IT) support staff to user ratio currently is 1:103" and under the - G{:avemors_ _
_ _13-’._-:-'r£commendaxmn, wouldbei 111 or doabie the DOA standa;rd ef 1 55 E : S

: ¢l E,ggnment Renlacsments CCA? requestcd $1 {3{){} 0{30 in 1999»00 to repiace aging
- IT eqmpment to-allow most of its eqmpmﬁnt to be on a four-year replacement cycle, the DOA
*standard. Currently, CCAPSIT equipment is on a six-year replacement-cycle. As of July 1, 1998,
-":44% of CCAP’s workstations ‘were at least five years old, as were 57% of its servers, 38% of the -

monitors and 63% of its printers. ‘As a resilt, CCAP teceives over 400 calls per month to its support

line related to hardware problems. According to CCAP officials, replacmg old equipment would:
(@) repiace equment no 1enger suppt)rted by vendors; (b) reduce the number of calls to the CCAP
~ support line to allow staff to focus on needed 1mprovements to the CCAP system, and’ (c) allow
~users to have access to apphcatiens offered by CCAP that need newer’ equzpment ‘CCAP’s request
* of $1,000,000, plus its base funding for equipment replacement (approxﬂnateiy $2,010,000), ‘would
be sufficient to upgrade all of its servers, all of its PCs that need replacement; and half of its laser
printers requiring replacemﬁm CCA? weuid aiso use some of the ﬁmds for reqmred maintenance
. and soﬁware u@grades

d. " Network Managemen{ Tools. CCAP requested $132.000"in 1999-00 for & set of
- _softwarc applzcatmns to enable CCAP to mommr and modify software from Madisoi. Currently,
CCAP staff are unable to update software or solve network performance problems without traveling

‘Sapreme Court (Paper #895) Page 3



to- the-counties, which further:strains staff resources. CCAP’ request for a network management
 software package would Teduce’ staff tithe and travel:in maintaining the CCAP network system,
allow CCAP staff to performtimely softwarc updates and momtm" the netwerk systcm, and increase
‘hardivare and software standardzzaﬂen s s sl -

__ Wmdows Miggatm CCAP requested $1 ()49 3{}{3 in: 290&01 for Mmmsoft
{emnnai -server and licenses ($556, 2(}0) and Microsoft Office Suite lzcenaes ($485 ,900) to enable

. users.to.run Windows applications at the server level, and. -migrate to Microsoft Office products {the

. DOA standard).. CCAP’s current software, which: mciudes back versions of Worc}perfect and Lotus
123, does not allow CCAP users.to open or read, Mcrosoft Office products, which are used by other
state and county government agencies. This request does not reflect a full conversion to a Microsoft
Wmdows enmmnment but represents a less expenswe appmach to: reach the ”A standard.

99~00 for eqmpment to ;mplement

Cf mﬁm CCAP;requasteé 67,100 in1

. -.;1t.s. dlsaster Tecovery. pian such as workstations; servers; and-. ;ﬁ;‘_ware, to allow CCAP 1o rapldly_'_ e
rcp}ace eqmpment in the event _0f a dxsaster :;:::such as, ﬁmd ﬁr or theft. CCAP. requested $31,100°

" '_'useﬁﬁnevss sf mtcgz’atmg a: dﬁcument 1magmg subsystem wnhm C _AP s court managemant systcm o

5. Accordmg to the Ofﬁce of the Dzrecter af State Couﬂs, tha Gavemors
recommendation not only prohibits CCAP from adequately serving its users, but also. ;)iaces CCAP:
- far behind the. stafﬁng levels:and equxpmant standards-of other. comparable agencies,:such as DOA’s -
; Bureau of Justice . infmnnatmn Systems BJIS), which is: deveiopmg a:similar system. for county
- dasmct attorney offices. The aﬁachmentidetaﬂs various IT items between CCAP and BJIS under !;her
_-:vagmgrsyec(}mmendmgn : s e e e E e e T

: : _ ?rxorto 1995' it _
. fee on all forfeiture: Judgments zmd most: civil: actions (of which $1 was. depos1ted into the state’s
- general fund) Under 1995 Act 27, the $3 automation fee was r&named the Jjustice information fee
and was increased to- $5 with $4 degesamd to BIIS and $1. deposﬁcd to the general fund (CCAP
S ;therafere lost. this fee as a'program. revenue. source) In the: 1997=—99 bmnmal budget, the justice
mformanon fee was mc;eased-_t' 87, h the add;tmnal $2 gomg to fund CCAP: aperatmns T

SR 7 o The hﬂl weuid mcxease the Justace mfonnatmn fea from $7 to $9 on, the effect;ve'
date of the bill. . The. Govemo; estimates this increase would result in $1,200,000 of additional
revenue annuaily chever if one. assumes that the mcrcased fee wouid not be assessed beginmng
.. Iuiy 1,.1999, but. by Saptember 13, 1999 it 15 est;mai:ed that revenuc m 1999—{){) wouki be
_.:$950()0{) rather than $1 Znn}han 5 . : . o

“7'8. " Since the TT resources listed in the attaﬂhment for BIIS under the bﬁi ‘excéed and
more closely meet DOA standards than the resources provided to CCAP, an option to divert to
. CCAP a portion of the justice information fee revenue currently given to.BJIS could be considered
appropriate. However, because BIIS is aiso funded with penalty assessment mvenues whlch under
the . Govemors proposal wouid have a 54069 nn}lm deﬁcit IhiS is, not conszdﬁred a viable

Page 4 .- Sapreme Court (Paper #893)

two- counnes 10" determine the

in A::t 27., CCAP recezved.fundmg'frem a $3 coutt automatwn S




-+ alternative at: l:ins tme. e s

9. Under the bill, CCAP would be appropriated $7 452,500 PR annually However, it

s ssﬁmated that with its. est;mated opening balance in 1999- 00, revenues will total $7,064,700 in
_i999v-60 and. $7, 25{} OGQ in 2000-01. As a result, undﬁr the -bill, CCAP expendamre authenty
- would, exceed avaziabie revenues. by, $437 200 i in, 1999»00 (whxch cons;sts of a $250,000 shortfall
.due to the delayed effﬁcuve date and $187,800 in. 1999 00 and $348,200 in 2000-01 due to. revenue
_recstamates) or a total of, $786{300 by the end of the 1999-01 biennium, Consequenﬁy, if the

Governor’s reconunendatmn is accepted, CCAP’s expenditure aumoraty could be reduced by
$437 800 PR in 1999-00 and $348,200 PR in 2000-01 to more accurately reflect estimated revenues
and reserves. Under this alternative, CCAP could fund eqmpment for the szx new ;udgeshxps thai
start on August 1, 1999, and half of its required teiecommumcation COStS. SR

4107 CCAP: ofﬁc:{als mdlcate that' if ‘the Gevemers recomendauon is adopted, the -

- -__moratonum on new: 1mpiementanons may ‘have to be rmmpos_cd:' 'As aresult; ‘Waukesha Countyand -

+ Milwaukee Cmmty juvenile court may face additional 1m;3§émc itation delays and may have to
2 ':*retam to paper systems because these system,s are ﬁot Yﬁar :zm compham Ll

11 In ordcr to addrcss a iarger pomon of CCAP S: 1denuﬁed needs the Comnuttce mnay

w1sh to increase the justice information fee by an additional $1, to $10.- The mcreased revenue

could be used to support 3.0 positions {2.0 technical support engineers and 1. .0 computer suppert

. analyst) at a cost of $125,600 in 1999-00 and an additional 1.0 pesition (computer support analyst)

at a-cost of $181,300 in 2000-01, as well as -equipment.for. the new judgeships and full funding of

. telecommunication costs, In addition, thzs a}tﬁmaﬁve would prcwlde $35,000"in 1999-00 ‘and

$494,500 in 2000-01 to help ‘CCAP replace some-of its equmment on 1ts current sxx«year cycie:

'__;__:Under t?ms altemanve, CCAP IT si’aff to :user_ratxo Would be_l 96

12 Aiiematwely, the Comnnttce may w1sh to increase’ the _}usf;oe mfcrrnatmn fec o

’ ’:$I} ‘This: wouid provide CCAP: with sufficient revenues to'fund, in addition to the new judgeship

eqmpment and telecomumcatwns COSIS: (a) 60 PR positions in 1999-00-and 10.0 PR positions in_
2000-01 at a cost of $189,100in 1999-00. and $3 10,100 in 2000-01 (a portion. of the staff cost would-
be affected by a reducuon in consultant-costs); (b)- $500{}00 annualiy for equipment r&piacemenz

{©) $280, 20() in 2!!0-{)1 to begin the Wmdows migration pro}ect and. {d) $132,000 in 2000-01 for =
network management tools. This alternative would allow CCAP 1o complete its implementation
schedule; reach the DOA" four-year repiacement cycle standard for most, but not all, of its
equipment; reduce its IT staff to user ratm to 1 79 and begzn to mi grate to DOA—standard Microsoft

':_f'-"_Wmdﬂws apphcatmns

13. Cou:rtﬁ c)fficzalg hava expresscd concerns about mcz'easmg the, 3ustzca anfarmaman
fee. One concern is that, as court fees increase, the public’s access to the court system is reduced. A
second concemn is that increased fees may result in revenues:falling short of projections because of
lower rates of collection and possibly a reduction.in cases to which the fees are imposed.

14 As a result, in its budget request, the Director of State Courts requested GPR

Supreme: Court (Paper #895) Page 5



funding, which represents excess tevenue generated from the court support services fee(a $30 to
$100 fee on all forfeiture judgments and most civil court filings) that is deposited to the general
~fund) In 1997- 98, ‘excess revenues totaled $3, 276, 700. The Director of State Courts office argues
* that this revenue was mtended for court pregrams such as CCAP. Under this alternative, the _}uStICG
* information fee would remain at-$7, and $2,000,000 GPR annuaily would be provided to CCAPina
“newly-created GPR appropnatmn Thxs would provzda fundmg for 6.0 GPR-positions in"1999-00
- and’10.0 GPR' posmons in2000-01, and the ma;onty of CCAP’ other requests. “This amount, ~while
" less than‘the’ agency requested was the ameunt requested by the Chxef Justzce durmg her tesixmony
befare the Commlttee R -

| Ai’fﬁtiiNATiVES

.. el o - Approve the: Governor’s recommendation, ~as - modified to reflect revenue
$ reestzmates to. provide. $562; 200 PR in:1999-00 and $651,800 PR in 2000-01 to the Circuit Ccsurt
Automation Program (CCAP) -and- ehange CCAPs appropnatmn from. annual to continuing..:
addmon increase the justice information. fee by $2, from $7.t0 89, and depes;t the revenue from the
$2 increase to the Circuit Court- Automation Program’ (CCAP) appropriation. The fee increase
- would take effect on* the effective date of the bill. Tt is-estimated ‘that the fee increase would
- generate $25O OOO icss inrevenues in 1999 OO t;han the Govemor estmated D

MM G e e PR ETEL PR
| 199901 REVENUE (Change 10 8if) g -sas"é;'éoo-
h tssa-m FUNI‘.)ING {Ch&nga teB:E!} Cgresono |

L2, Modify the Governor’s recommendation by: (a)providing an additional $1 increase
“to the justice- information: fee, 'to: $10; and (b) ‘providing an- additional $37 800 PR and 3.0-PR
pos;tlons in I999~00 and $251 29{} PR and 4 B PR posmons m 2600»81 S

Altemativez B ” e PR
1908-01 REVENUE (Change to Bl S eess000
1999-01 FUNDING S (Change o Bil)  semv000 |
3. Modlfy the Govemer s recennnendatwn by (a) provxdmg an addmonaj $2 increase

to the justice information fee, to $11; and (b) providing an additional $566,300 PR and 6.0 PR
positions in-1999-00 and §797,700 PR and 10.0 PR positions in.2000-01.

‘Alterniatived . - w0 e o o PR

1999-01 REVENUE (Changé 1o Bill) . $1,900,000:4: "
1999«G‘¥ FBNDENG (Change ta Bsi } 1 364,000
Zﬁeﬂ-ﬁf ?GSI?iGﬁS (Change fo Btit) 10.00

Page 6 Supreme Court (Paper#895)




4. For any of the above alternatives, substitute a $1 increase in the justice information

fee with the $1 of the justice information fee that is currently deposited to the general fund as GPR-
Earned.

Alternative 4 GPR
1999-01 REVENUE ({Change to Bil) - $1,200,000
5. Delete the Governor’s recommendation. Instead, create a GPR appropriation for

CCAP and provide $2,000,000 GPR annually and 6.0 GPR pesitions in 1990-00 and 10.0 GPR:
positions in 2(}(3_0_%4.} 1.

Alternatives .. GeR PR TOTAL
1999-01 REVENUE (Change to Bil) _ S0 -$2,400,000. - $2,400,000
1999-01 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill $4:000,000  -$2,000,000  $2,000,000
2000-01 POSITIONS (Changa to Bill 10.00 0.00 10.00
6. Maintain current law.

Alternative 6 Q_ﬁ '

1999-01 REVENUE (Changa to Bil) - $2,400,000

1999-01. FUNDING (Change 1o Bifly - $2,000,000 | -

Mes wos_l /b 2
£y A .
{ BURKE ® BURKE 5 N A
7-DECKER L ON A s
H {%’ N A | DECKER o~ A
oo v N A 4 JAUCH X N A
mooRe ! MOORE g}f% N A
SHIBILSKI ¥ A X
ACHE Y A SHIBILSKI ng N A
Prepared by: Barbara Zabawa PL = PLACHE ¥ on oA
COWLES Y N
vy N A COWLES YO A
PANZER (H COwLES Y i
NOA .
GARD \:; 3% A CARD . éﬁ!@; \
b ¥y IN A PORTER Yy NT A
KAUFERT Ay PoRTER r A
ERS vy (NE A
hopid ?’% ALBERS Y A
DUFF vy [N: A g y A
WARD Y N A pure N A
HUBER iyy N A Y.
ivi 0N A HUBER ;;%Z A
RILEY - RILEY P A
r
AYE L 2 NO L% ABS

AYE _fz_ NO j%{ ABS

Supreme Court (Paper #895) cuge 7



Representative Gard

SUPREME COURT

CCAP Funding
{Paper #895 -- Addition to Alternative #1]

Motion:

Move to provide an additional $950,000 PR and 6.0 PR positions in 1999-00 and $1,200,000
PR and 10.0 PR positions in 2000-01 in penalty assessment revenues, of which $500,000 annually
would be one-time funding. Create an annual appropriation under the Director of State Courts to
receive the penalty assessment revenues.

ND{&I o

Under Alternative #1, LFB Paper #8935, the justice information fee would increase from the
current $7 to $9. This motion would provide $950,000 in 1999-00 and $1,200,000 in 2000-01 in
penalty assessment revenues ($500,000 PR annually of which would be one-time) appropriated to a
newly-created annual appropriation under the Director of State Courts Office for CCAP.

[Change to Alternative: $2,150,000 PR}

Motion #6772




MO#

BURKE ] A
DECKER Ny A
JAUCH N A
MOORE N A
o
SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A
COWLES N A
PANZER N A
| GARD N oA
% PORTER N A
KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N oA
DUFF N A
WARD N A
HUBER Y (& A
RILEY Y N A
S
o #
AYE 55{* Nol/Z aBs L/




ATTACHMENT

Information Technology Items for CCAP and BJIS

Under the Governor’s Budget Bill

Items CCAP BJIS
Repléce_x_ﬁe_ﬁi Cycle 6 years 4 years
Wordperfect-and Lotus 123; O8/2 Microsoft Office Suite;

i Software Package =~ . -

. Operating System Windows Operating System
Network Management Tools No Yes
Internet/Email Access Only judges, clerks of court, and registers All users
in probate (14.6% of total users).
Milwaukee, Kenosha, and Brown Counties
have internal email only.
1:111 i:61

Support Staff to User Ratio
1 (at end of 1999-01 biennium)

| Help Desk Hours

700 am. to 5:00 p.m; MwF,

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. M-F

on call 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Sat.
(Milwaukee County only)
Total Budget (Adjusted Base Plus $7,452,500 annuatly $6.482,000 annually

Governor’s Recommended
Increases)

Revenue Sources

$4 from justice information fee (52
increase); CCAP fee (a 35 to $15 filing fee
on most civil actions)

$4 from justice information fee;
federal Byrne grant monies;
penalty assessment surcharge

Implementation Schedule

Hopes to have all counties implemented by
April 1, 2000 (11 years)

LANs installed in all counties by
June 30, 2001 (3 years)

1,003.5

Number of Users (at end of 1999~ 2,800
01 biennium)
Page 8 Supreme Court (Paper #895)




Gov Agency: Supreme Court - Repedl of Appropriations
Recommendations:

Paper No. 896 Adopt modification
Comni'énis:

The modification changes CCAP appropriation language and schedule
title to reflect the repeal of program revenue under the Court of Appedals and
the Supreme Court, fo fund a portion of the costs associated informaition
technology initiatives. Because CCAP program revenues have been insufficient .
to support these appropriations, expenditure authority has not been used.

Prepared by: Deb



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608).266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 5, 1999 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #896

Repeal of Appropriations
(Circuit Courts, Court of Appeals and Supreme Court)

[LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary: Page 126, #2, Page187, #2 and Page 563, #10]

CURRENT LAW

1997 Act 27 (the 1997-99 biennial budget act) created two program revenue
appropriations, under the Court of Appeals and the Supreme Court respectively, to fund a portion
of the costs associated with information technology initiatives under the Court of Appeals and
the Supreme Court. Act 27 also created .a program revenue appropriation under the Circuit
Courts to fund a portion of the costs of reimbursing counties for court interpreter services. The

_ appmpnatmns are funded from program revenues from certain court fees deposited the Circuit - )
Court Auiomatmn Program (CCAP’) Act 27 also mod;ﬁed the CCAP appropriation to reflect .~

these changes. Because CCAP program revenues have been insufficient to support these
appropriations, expenditure authority has not been used.

GOVERNOR

Delete $45,000 PR annually and repeal the program revenue appropriation for court
interpreter fee reimbursement to counties. Delete $10,400 PR annually and repeal the program
revenue appropriation for the Court of Appeals automated information systems. Delete $12,800
PR annually and repeal the program revenue appropriation for the Supreme Court automated
information systems. Modify the court information systems and interpreters (CCAP)
appropriation to delete “and interpreters” from the appropriation title.

MODIFICATION

Modify the court information systems (CCAP) appropriation language and schedule title
to reflect the repeal of the Circuit Courts court interpreter fees program revenue appropriation

Circuit Courts; Court.of Appeals and Supreme Court (Paper #896) Page 1



appropriations.

Explanation:

language or chapter 20 schedule title to properly reflect the above changes.

Prepare.e":l by: Debbie Salm

“1 BURKE
DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSK]
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

el

g&'\‘ﬂy‘?
'

22222222

{GaRp
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

Loy
FF

AYE é_i?

.Page 2

B0 ]

"
<)

-

ZZZZZZZZ

z
el
3
&
o

§

and the Court of Appeals and Supreme Court information systams program revcnue

The Governor’s bill did not modify the CCAP appropnanon

hbbbhbbb

bhhbb}bh

1<

Circuit Courts, Court of Appeals and Supreme Court {Paper #896)



Senator Burke

SUPREME COURT

Appropriation Modifications

Motion;

Move to convert the general operations appropriations for the Director of State Courts Office
and the State Law Library from annual to biennial appropriations.

Note:

Under current law, two of the Supreme Court’s GPR appropriations - the general program
operations appropriations for the Director of State Courts Office and the State Law Library - are
. annual - appropriations.. ' This motion would" convert these two appropriations from annual to

only for the fiscal year for which made. The unencumbered balance on June 30 of each fiscal year
lapses to the source fund. A biennial appropriation is expendable for the biennium for which made.
The dollar amounts shown in the schedule are the most reliable estimates for each fiscal year:and
the total for both years is the biennial appropriation. The unencumbered balance remaining_ at the
end of the first fiscal year is available for expenditures during the second fiscal year. The
unencumbered balance on June 30 of the second fiscal year lapses to the source fund.

Motion #663

biennial. An annual appropriation is expendable only up to the amount shown in the schedule and N



R TR S S TL A C g R

2z22zzzzzz TZzrezzz ?ww
<

"y e 2 L it O s &ﬁs
Wﬁyﬁwf ,w?v,wﬁv./w O mwﬁ & oSS .
L
[}
=
4 - -
o d WPy o R
mm%%ﬁ_mme o T ox. o
§ 5953298} §5335885
2 @03x5783% GPMMDWHM ]

il Foll,




G(_iv Agency: Supreme Court (free standing motion) |
Recomm.e_ndations:_ -'
Burke Mof:on Admmrsfraf:ve Flex:bmfy

Conven‘ ’rhe genercft operc:ﬁ‘;ons c::pproprschorzs for fhe Director of State
Courfs Off ice CEDd the S’ra’re Law Lfbrc:sry from C}muc}l ’ro b|enn|ol cxppropncmons

In her ?es?tmony before JFC ‘Chief Jushc@ Abrcahcamson r@ques"fed this
budge‘? flexibility. Providing this ﬂembal;‘ry to allow the - Supreme Court to respond
- efficiently toits needs of no addmonal cosf is good @ovemmenf C}ﬂd smc:rr
S -'mcnc}gemenf i 1 :

- :pgéparéd by: Deb



Senator Burke

SUPREME COURT

Equal Justice

Motion:

Move to provide $500,000 GPR in 2000-01 to the Joint Committee on Finance’s
supplemental appropriation for release under s. 13.10 for a matching grant to be used for the' -
provision of civil legal services for low-income persons. Provide that the Joint Committee on
Finance may release funds to the Director of State Courts Office upon submission of a report on the

amount of pnvate denanons received to fund legal services for the low-income persons. Provide

that ‘the ‘Committee may release funds up to the amount, not to exceed $500,000, of pmvate-

donations set forth in the report Create an appropriation under the Director of State Courts Office. -

to receive the released. funds. Direct the Dzrecter of State Courts Office to grant the monies to the'
Wisconsin Trust Account Foundation, Inc. {WisTAF) with the condition that WisTAF: (a) sets up
a separate account for the state funds; (b) distributes the funds to groups proportionally to the
matching individual contributions of grantees; and (c) prepares a report for distribution to the Joint
Finance Committee on which organizations received grants.

The Equal Justice Coalition (EJC) was formed in 1997 with support from the State Bar of
Wisconsin. to raise private funds for the provision of civil legal services to low-income people. The
money raised by EJC is distributed by the Wisconsin Trust Account Foundation, Inc (WisTAF) 1o
legal service groups whe are members of the EJC. WisTAF was created by the Wisconsin Supreme
Court in 1986 to manage the Interest on Lawyer's Trust Account (IOLTA) program of Wisconsin.
OLTA is an interest-bearing trust account that receives nominal or short-term client funds from
attorneys. The interest from the IOLTA account is used to fund legal services for the poor and legal
programs to imnprove the administration of justice.

This motion would provide $500,000 GPR in 2000-0! to match funds raised by civil legal -
service providers such as EJC. As a result, up to $1,000,000 in GPR and private donation match
dollars could be available to distribute to organizations that provide civil legal services to low-
income persons. Funding provided would represent a portion of the $600,000 annually currently
deposited to the general fund as GPR-Eamned that is generated from $1 of the justice information
fee.

[Change to Bill: $500,000 GPR]

Motion #6659



Mo#

|

f BURKE fg ﬂ;@ N A
DPECKER ¥ N A
JAUCH gg N A

“1MOORE Y N A
SHIBR.SK! Y N A
PLACHE Y N A
COWLES Yy N A
PANZER Yy N A
GARD Y A
PORTER Y A
KAUFERT Y A
ALBERS Y A
DUFE Y A
WARD Y. A
HUBER o A
RILEY A




Gov Agency: Supreme'Courf (free standing motion)

weee*NQTE: . Linda Barth from the State Bar believes this will be an 8-8 vote.
While Repubﬁcan JFC members are not saying no, they ob;ac? fo the use of
GPR.

Recommendahons
" Burke Motion: Funding for Civil Legal Services

Sef aside $500,000 in the second year of the biennium for a grant
matching private donations on a pro rata basis for civil legal services for low-
income people. {S!mHGF 1“0 sfo‘fe mo?ching gmn‘f fund provided for Forward

Wesconsm}

Under the motion, the state would match funds ro;sed within a year by the
Equat Justice Coalition and other groups that qualify for IOLTA funds (Interest on
Lawyers Trust Accounts) that choose to apply for the state funds, in an amount
up to $500,000. The state grant would be distributed by the Wisconsin Trust
Account Foundation (WIisTAF). Under this proposal, WisTAF would provide the
state grants proportionally fo the matching. mdawduoi contributions of the

granteees.

Some of the groups that would be eligible for.a grant would be:
CenterAgains Sexual and Domestic Abuse (Supenor)
- LegalAction of W

Portage County Legal Aid Society, Inc.

Metropolitan Mitwaukee Fair Housing Councll
Western Wisconsin Legal Services

Centro Legal Por Derechos Humanos

Legal Aid Society of Milwaukee

Wisconsin Judicare

Legal Aid Society of Door County

Codition of Wisconsin Aging Groups

Legal Services of Norftheastern Wi



'The need for funding of civil legal services.

Lack of adequate fundmg has put ;ustice outsuie the reach of thousands of dlsadvantaged
individuals. According to data collected for the first 8 months of 1998, Legal Action of
Wisconsin had to decline nearly 50% of cases due to insufficient resources.

An American Bar Association study showed that about 40% of low~mcome househ()lds reported
they experienced a need for legal assistance and enly 20% of those. households were successful
in obtaining legal assistance.

Compared to other states Wmconsm ranks v&ry low in fundmg for legal services for the poor:

State - . - e _'Amount of fundmg per Iow mcome -
) SRt ERVE R R e .

Minnesota 184263

Ohio. = . %2167

T T T 51695, —

flinois " |$1556

Michigan. o $15.01

Wisconsin_ - - 814,09

* From the State ?lannmg Ass1stance Network (SPAN) Update Iu’iy 1998. SPANisa
partnership between the American Bar Association and the National'Legal Aid and Defendef '

Association.

Nationally, Wisconsin ranks 37" in its funding of legal services. .

Prepared by: Deb




Senator Burke

SUPREME COURT

Justice Trust Fund

Motion:

Move to create a separate, nonlapsible trust-.fund, fefcrred to as the justice trust fund, and
provide $1,500,000 GPR in 2000-01:to that fund. Specify that these segregated funds could be
used to fund additional judgeships in the state.

Note:

- The number of ci;c_:uii court branches (judgeships) is statutorily determined. Currently, there
are 234 circuit court branches. Under current law, six additional branches will be created on

support the creation of additional judgeships.

(Change to Bill: $1,500,000 GPR and $1,500,000 SEG-REV] "7

' %U-RKE
. DECKER

v @
| JAuCH Y
MOORE ¥
SHIBILSIC Y
pace
Y
¥

(N >

(N3

COWLES
. PANZER

PP BEPPP

GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF

2 HUBER
RILEY

e Y o | Qe

- S

Maotion #6350

August 1, 1999. This motion would provide $1,500,000 GPR to a newly-created segregated fund to - |



Gov Agency: Supreme Court
Recommendations:

Paper No. No LFB papers available for:

1. Standard budget adjustments
- 2, Milwaukee County Library Services contracts
3. Law library caTalog-sysTem
- 4. Low lbrary book infiation-
5. Board of Bar Examiners: funding '

6. Board of Attomeys Professional f?espon&b t;’ry fund:ng
7. Convert LTE program assistant position to permanent
8. Convert annual program revenue c}pproprzcmons 1o

confinuing

Comments:

These look ok, No affirmative action is needed because GOV agency.

. Preparedby: Deb




SUPREME COURT

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title

Standard Budget Adjustments

Miiwaukee County Library Services Contracts

Law Library Catalog System

Law Library Book Inflation -

Board of Bar Examiners Funding

Board of Attorneys Professional Responsibility Funding
Convert LTE Program Assistant Position to Permanent

Convert Annual Program Revenue Appropriations to Continuing

B e D OO0 w3 N WA e

ek b




Technology for Educational
Achievement in Wisconsin Board

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 565) '

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

lem # - | Tiﬁe_
3 Training and Technical Assistarice Grants (Paper #900)
4 Foreign Language Instruction Grants (Paper #901)
6 Educational Telecommunications Access Program (Paper #902)
7 Educational Telecommmunications Access for State Residential Schools

(Paper #903)
- Technology Block Grants (Paper #904)




(Base) Agency: TEACH -- Training and Technical Assistance Grants

Recommendations:

Paper # 900: Alternatives 2 and 4

Comments: The gov's proposal would give the committee’s blessing
fo the board’s efforts to deal with protests from rural areas that got dorked
on initial grants. This measure would grant an additional $1 million to rural
schools by dllowing the board to shiff around money within its technical
assistance grant fund, essenti cs!ly delaying full payment on some earlier
grcznfs into the next biennium.

Alternative 2 dllows the boc:rd to do this, butina way that doesn't
add to the base (see point 8). Alternative 4 aftempts to rein in the board’s
ability to commit funds in beyond levels already appropriated.

Alternative 3 would Indulge your staffs neo-Luddite tendencies by deleting the extra
money and telling TEACH to live within its means. Sen. Jauch would not be amused.

Prepared by: Bob



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 + (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

April27,1999° - Joint Committee on Finance ~ ~ Paper #900

~ [LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary: Page 565, #3]

jcmmmNTnuw e L R

" The TEACH Bcard can award up to $6 mﬂhon GPR’ dunng the 1997-99° b:enmum in
grants for training and technical ‘assistance in the use of educational technology. Eligible grant
apphcants include CESAs and consortia cons;tstmg of: (a) two or more school districts; (b) two
~or more CESAs, _(c) one or more schaol dzstncts and one or more puhhc hbrary boards; or (d)

“one or more CESAs and one or more pu"bhc hbrary ‘boards. Grants are to be awarded through
one fundmg cycie annuaﬁy on a compentivc basis with' preference statutorﬂy requzred to be

__g;ven to_consortia that include one or more! pubhc hbrary boa:fds “The Board is required to the A

' extent. posszble to ensure. the grants ar'e' equaily dlstnbuted .on a statemde bas;s Base level-=
fundmg for thjs program is $4 nnlhon GPR in, 1998-99 T

mﬁmm«m:

‘Provide $500,000 GPR annually for the training -technical ‘assistance grant program.
'Further, ‘require- TEAC‘H to award at’ ieast one grant annuaﬂy to an apphcant located in the
: temtory of each CESA

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. In December, 1998, the TEACH Board awarded a total of $6 million in training and
 technical assistance. grants to.the top.23 ranked applicants. Individual grant amounts ranged from
$68,200 to $500,000. .. Two applicants. were disqualified due to insufficient - information. and
:1ne;hg1_b1c___propc}s_ed_use_ of the funding and the remaining IS_apphcants did not.receive:a.grant.
-Further, seven of the applicants that did receive a grant received less funding than -originally
requested. In total, $9,946,034 GPR was requested by applicants, after deducting the. amount

Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board (Paper #900) Page |



associated with the two applicants that were disqualified.

2. The TEACH Board, in response to concerns that grant awards were”'ﬁ’c}f:di’éh“ibuted
received htﬂe or no fundmg under the program, directed TEACH staff to develop recorrmendanons
for the creation of a rural techmlcgy training initiative. Under this initiative, consortia that: (a) met
the ‘definition of rural as approved by the Board; (b) submitted an application for the training and
technical assistance grant in 1998-99 and received a score of 70 points or above; and (¢) would
serve the largest number of schools and hbranes in rural areas would be eligible for funding. The
Board defined rural areas to include thase areas: (a) not desagnated as ‘a Wisconsin metropolitan
area; and (b) not located in 2 Wisconsin county hawng a metropohtan area. A metropolitan area
was defined as an area'in a county that contams a central city that has a population of 50,000 or
more. y . LR _

e 3, | Usmg thc abeve ehgibﬁlty cntena, ‘it .was dei:ermmed that an' additional four
consorua would be ehg1b1e for grants under. thls raral technology initiative: (CESAS 3,11 and 12 and

the Lakeland Consomum) Individual grant : ‘amounts under the initiative were $300, ()(}O per CESA' -
and $100,000 for the Lakeland Consortium for a'total of $1 million GPR, of which $800,000 (80%)

will be paid .out in. 1998-99. Eleven eligible tra:mng grant applicants did not receive funding from
_ __ezther the. trammg an(i techmcal assxstance program or, the rural technoiogy 3,mt1atwt‘:

A U The mral technology training 1mnatwa was ﬁmded by realloca:tmg $1 miﬁl(}n GPR
N wzthm the: trammg and techmcal asmstance program Under program gmdeimes for the traamng and
'techmca} asszstance grant program proposals seiected for fundmg receive 80% of the funds at thc

start ef the prejeci and. 20% _upon. compl@txon caf the pm}ect and recezpt af the approval of. the
: s*-fmai evaluauon As aresult, only $4.8 million GPR of the committed $6 million would be' e

_ grantee’

disbursed in 1998- 99 for grants awarded i m December, 1998 Appkcants have 12to 18 months to

complete their projects; therefore, the remaining $1.2 million will be distributed upon the
completion of the: projects in 1999-00. Of thxs $1.2 mﬂk@n, $1 million was ma.l}ocated to fund the
mralmuatavegrams . e

S50 ’i‘hrough this reallocation of- fundmg, the: ’I’EACH Board has committed more GPR
: funding ($7 million) for these grants than was appropriated in the 1997-:99 biennium ($6 million).
A concern may be raised regarding TEACH’ actions to commit future: funding: prior to the

Legislature actually appropriating funding for the program. The Committee could consider

modifying the appropriation which funds the training grants from a biennial appropriation to an
annual appropriation and prohibiting the Board from committing more funds than appropriated each
year.

1, ’i‘he Gavemors recommendations would increase base level funding-in the biennial
training ‘grant appmpnauan by $500,000-GPR annually in"1999-01." This additional money would
be-sufficient to fund, ‘over the biennium, the $1 million of 1998-99 grant payments that the Board
* reallocated to the rural technology training initiative. As a result, the TEACH Board would have $4
million annually ‘or $8 ‘million over the biennitim available to fund new grants in the 1999-01

Page 2 - = Technotogy for Educational Achievementin Wisconsin Board (Paper #900)




biennium.

Seiased0 1 ‘Based on the number of 1998-99 grant apphcants and requested funding amounts, it
__-_:.appears thai the demand forthése: grants exceeds: current base fundmg levels. 'Eherefore, it may be
"reasonable to increase base level fundmg for the program in order to fund more grant apphcauons
__However, because the base level fundmg increase would not be useci 10 fund new grants- untﬁ ‘the
29(31-03 biennium, it could be- argued that .a base budget increase should: niot be provided at this-
t:me Rather, the Legislature and Governor could review demand for the program as part of the next
'blenmal budget and determine at that time ifa fundmg increase IS naeded for the 2001-03 bienmum =

8 If the Conmttee w1shes to ensure that safﬁcxcni fundmg is available to fully fund
the tram:ng and technical asszstzmce grants that were awa:ded n 1998 99 but not increase base Ievel_ :

- blen_m_ ) -r-.to the first year. Tlus weuld ‘maintain’the $1 m;}hrm G?R ﬁmdmc mcrcase for the'.
program, however base level ﬁxndmg for the program would remam at $4 mz}hon GPR iR

e 9. Alternanve}y, the Comrmttee could decide  that fundzng for these pnor year
: _conmnunents ‘should be paid: out of tha basc level funds.. One. could argue that the advanca__.__ R
" commitment of funding by an’ agem:y does not necessnate the Leglslature to subsequenﬂy provide .

_:addﬁd fundmg for the program. - Because these monies count toward two-thirds funding of parnal o
ﬁ:schooi xfevenues $166 70@ GPR fcr equahzauon aldS wouid need 1o be prcmded a.unuaﬂy 1o

 awarded on a éompeﬁﬂve bam 3
include one or more public hbraxy boards. The Board is requm:d to the extent possible, to ensure _
the grants are equally distributed on a statewide basis.

11.  Requiring a grant to be awarded to each CBSA"I ccuid result in some applicants not .

with preference statutouly raqmred to be given to cc;nsoma thai' e

receiving a grant even though they scored higher than other apphcants If the Committee wishes to .

have the grants awarded on a strictly competitive basxs it -could delete the Govemors.
recommendation as it relates to awarding a grant to each CESA. -

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE

I. Approve thé' Governor'’s recommendation to prov;dk: an additional $500,000 GPR - |
annually for TEACH training and technical assistance grants. Adjust equaixzat:on aid by -$166,700
GPR annually to maintain two«thuds funding.

Alternative 1 GPR
1898-01 FUNDING {Change to Base) $666,600
[Change to Bilf For

. Technology for Educational Achiéx%cmgnt in Wisconsin Board (Paper #900) “Page 3




2. - Modify the Governor’s. recommendation by transferring $500,000 GPR from 2000-
01 to 1999—00 Decrease equalization funding by-$166,700 GPR in-1999-00 and ‘increase funding
by $166,700 GPR in 2000-01 to maintain two-thirds funding. - Under this alternative, all of the
-additional $1,000,000 GPR would be provided in 1999-00 as one-time fundmg 10 p&y the final
amounts due on awarded 1998-99 trmmng and technical -assistance grants.

A Alternative 2 saduriil o S GPR |
39’99-01 FUNDING (Change 1o Base) $666,600
. o [Changeto Bl - .. . 3 807 1o

| 3 Mamtam c:mrent iaw and deiete $5()0 OGO GPR annually from the bﬂl and prowde
$166,700 GPR annually in equalization aids to maintain two-thirds funding.

“Alternative 3 - E SR GPR
11 1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Base) i $0
; : o {Change to Bill... - §666,600] |

4. In addmon 1w any of the alremanves modify the appropnatlon that funds the
" training and technical assistance grant program from a biennial to an annual apprepnatlon and
prohibit the TEACH Board from committing funding in excess of the appropriation amounts.

. 50" In addition to any of the altemarwes, delete the Govemors reqmrement that the
’I’EACH Board award at ieast one grant annualiy to aa apphcant located m the temtory Qf each

MO#

MO#

| BURKE N A {BURKE NOA
DECKER N A DECKER N A
JAUCH N A JAUCH N A
MOORE N A MOORE N A
SHIBILSKI N A SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A PLACHE N A
Prepared by: Tricia Collins COWLES N A COWLES N A
PANZER N A PANZER N A
" GARD N A , GARD N A
PORTER N A " PORTER N A
KAUFERT N A KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A ALBERS N A
DUFF N A DUFF N A
WARD N A WARD N A
HUBER N A HUBER N A
RILEY "N A RILEY N A

AYE '[i NO___ABS'.. AYE X NO_:

Page 4 Technology for Educational Achievemnent in Wisconsin Board (Paper #0800)




Senator Cowles
' TEACH BOARD
Distribution of Training and Technical Assistance Grants
o [Paper #9007 o
Motion: )
Move to:

1. Require the TEACH Board to allocate funding under the training and technical
assistance grant program by the geographic boundaries of the 12 cooperative educational service
agencies (CESAs). Specify that these allocations would be done on a per pupil basis, as calculated
by: (1) dividing the annual funding appropriated for the program by the statewide membership; and
(2) taking the result and multiplying it times the membership in each CESA. For purposes of this -
allocation, specify that Racine and Kenosha would be considered to be part of the geographic area .
of CESA 2;

2. Require TEACH to award competitive grants within the geographic boundaries of each
CESA to the same entities as under the current program up to the funding allocated as calculated
above;

3. Require the Board to give priority to applicants that have not received a training grant. .
inthe prioryear; . 0 ' R T

4. Modify the appropriation that funds the training and technical assistance grant program -
from a biennial to an annual appropriation and prohibit the TEACH Board from committing
funding in excess of the appropriation amounts; and

5. Specify that the allocation mechanism under (a) would not apply to the monies needed
to fully fund grants awarded in 1998-99.

¥

Note:

This motion would allocate annual funding amounts ($4 million) to the geographic area of
each CESA based on the number of pupils in each CESA multiplied by the statewide per capita

Motion #626 Page 1



fanding ‘amount. The TEACH Board, after determining the funding allocation that would be
awarded within each CESA would be required to award grants, competitively within each CESA,
with preference given to those applicants that did not receive a grant in the prior year.

Under current law, the TEACH Board is required to award grants tnder the program on a
competitive basis with preference statutorily required to be given to consortia that include one or
more public library boards. In addition, the Board is required, to the extent possible. to ensure the
grants are equally distributed on a statewide bass.

Motion #626 Page 2




.'_('Bds'e) Agéhcy: TEACH -- Foreign Language Instruction Grants

- Recommendations:

Paper #901: Alternative 3 £

Comments The gov would cr@cn“e a new grcam‘ program to c:awc::nrci
and administer foreign ic:ngucge grants for public schools grades K-6.
Would requzr@ use of data lines of video links as part of Th@ program.

_ AET@mcz’rsve 3 mo;n’rasns curren‘r low s’roppnng ’rh@ cr@dhon of anew,
und@r«fmded cofegortcai aid program mc:n‘ sampiy sops @quahza’ﬂon aid.
(sea@ pom‘r 9) : o . R -

Al’femo‘hve 2 picces ?he progrcam |n DPE wh@r@ one wouid ?h;nk
insTrucﬂomi programs belong. DPl and WEAC are lobbying for this option.
Benson called personally to say if this is done, please se’end itto DP! He
would not be hearfbroken fo see Aiferncfzve 3) '

Prepared by: Bob



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
. . One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703  (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

April 27, 1999 Joint Committee on Finance ~ Paper #901

| Forelgn Language Instructlon Grants (TEACH Board)

[LPB 1999~{}1 Budgei Summary Page 566 #4]

- ‘CURRENT LAW

The Technclogy for Educatmnai Achlevement in Wxsconsm Boa:d (TEACH Board)
‘administers the. educatlonal technology block grant:program and ‘the training “and “technical
‘assistance: grant program and coermnates with the Department of Admmstranon {(DOA) and the
*Public Service Commission to operate the telecommunications access program. - In addition, -the
-'TEACH Board coordinates with DOA- to prcvzde :nfrastrucmrc Toans, techm}egy purchasmg_ :

services and technical assistance to school districts, cooperative educational ‘service agencies

L (CESAS) techmcai coll&ges and the UW System -

The Depaztment ef Pubhc instructmn (DPI) is: the states desxgnate d K— 12 eéucauenal

-'agency and 1s responsible for adzmmstenng most educational state aid programs. The State
- Superintendent - of Pubhc Instruction is” csnsututzena}ly and’ statutorily - vested “with™ the
supervision. of primary and secondary public education in’ ‘Wisconsin. The Department prowdes

“assistance to’school districts, CESAs and parents with the development and implementation of

“second’ Ianguage and international edﬂcatwn curriculum, programs and projects. In addmen,
DPI adnumsters the distribution of federal foreign: fanguage grants to-school districts. In federal
- fiscal year '1998-99, DPI received  $48; 200 FED' for ‘thie federal foreign ianguage assistance
program. “DPI has' recentiy apphed for connnaed fecieraj fundmg nnder th;s pregram for fﬂderai

' ﬁscai years 2000 ()2 - :

GOVERNOR -

: Prevzdﬁ $35{)OOG GPR in 2000«01 in a new;. axmuai appropnanon fDI' foref.gn ianguage
mstructmn grants to.an educational orgamzanon or consortiam .of educational organizations for.the
development and implementation of a foreign language instruction program in a public school in
grades kindergarten to six. Require the TEACH Board beginning in 2000-0110 award at least one

Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board {(Paper #901) Page i



grant in each fiscal year, on a competmve basis, to an ehgibie applicant Pl‘Othﬁ thc TEACH
Board from awarding a grant to an organization or consortium of organizations unless thc: foreign
language instruction would be provided using data lines or video links funded through the TEACH
~ telecommunications access program.  Require the Board. to. promulgate rules defining an
educational organization for purposes of this program.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. In 1997 98 78 dlstncts reportcd that they have or wcre planmng on having at least
one school in the district:provide foreign Ianguage instruction programs for pupils in elementary
grade levels. Languages taught included Spanish, German, French, Japanese, Chinese and Ojibwe.

2 DPI has reccwed appmxzmtely $155, 5()0 FED over the last three federal fiscal
yeaxs under the fedcrai }anguage assistance program. ‘DPI has used this funding to provide a
number of activities related to increasing the number of foreign languaoe instructional programs in’
the “state mcludmg (a) summer methods courses with student teachmg experiences; . (b)
administration of compeﬂtwe planmng, ‘training . and salary incentive grants to school districts
N developmg elementary school - foreign language: programs;. (c) workshops. o train- teachers to
. -evalpate students’ oral proficxency accordmg to. standards-based ‘goals -and. instruction; and {d)
fcchmcal assistance. for districts interested in developing. elementary foreign language programs.
The next federal three»yeax program cycie (2000-02), DPI-has requested. approximately $211,800
FED that it pians on using:to continue: and expand ﬁ:s efforts:to. preparﬁ teachers and schools for
. effective language instruction. .. .l L e .

3. ;. Aspart of DPI’s. 1999—01 bxenmal buéget subrmttal the agency rcquested 8350 0{}(} -

: :GPR in 1999~OO and $700,000 GPR in. 2000-01 for the. expansmn of foreign language immersion
_programs in- elemsmaxy schools, . This initiative . was. developed in response to a Wisconsin
. International Trade Council (WITCO) Task Force on: Kntemauanai Education recommendation that
. the state increase the number of school districts. prov;dmg foreign. Ianguage unmersmn programs to
~ 200 school districts by 2015.- Under DPI’s 1mtxatwe ﬁve-year competitive grants would be awarded
to a total of 20 pubhc and private schools: each year-for ten years for planning, teacher retraining and
curriculum deveiapment to add. fere;gn language at the elementary school fevel.- Grantees -would be
_required to match in increasing amounts. the state grant provided for five years; after which the
. -program wm.ﬂd be completely locally funded. -Costs.for DPY's proposal would reach $4.5 million in
2003-05 through 2007-09 after which it would decrease, as no new districts would receive funding.
The Governor’s budget recommendations did not include funding under DPI for this initiative.

4. One could argue that the administration of an educational program should be the
responsibility of DPI, which is constitutionally charged and statutorily vested with supervision of K-
12 edication in ‘Wisconsin, rather than TEACH, ‘which is responsible for providing assistance in
accessing and ‘using technology equipmient; services and training. DPI'has staff experienced both in
assisting districts to ‘plan and ‘develop ‘foreign 1anguage pmgrams prevzdmg trmmng fer teachers
“and administering foreign language grant programs. .

Page 2 Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board (Paper #901)




3. Further, one could argue that requiring the foreign language struction; funded
through this program, to be linked to telecommumcatzons may limit access to the program for some
~ schiool districts. In addition, there are a numiber ‘of foreign language instruction methods, which
may or may not be most effectively taught through technology; includinig: (2) programs desxgned to
achieve language proficiency; (b) immersion. programs, which combine language instruction with
content learning from the regular curriculum; and (c) programs designed to provide limited
exposure to one or more foreign languages. Depending on the teaching model selected, goals of the
program, total funding “available, age of the pupils and amount of instruction time, instruction
through an on-site teacher rather than’ technoiagy may be a better approach for prov;dmc' foreign
= ianguage instruction’ for some. schoois o e e

R - 6 | . Howeve:r 1f the Comnuttee bcheves Ihe fecus of the grant procram shouid be on.the
_ use of technology in classmom the pregram couid Iemain. under TEACH Board.: There. ‘may be a
number of beneﬁts in prov1dmg the ms;_;ru_quon through ’IEACH promded 1echnology, mcludmg the

_potemzal abzlzty to _provide. instruction to a large number of .students ﬁ}rougheut the state, which
: couid be more cost effectxv than hmng acidmonai staff at each sxte O

e ’7 o ’i‘he Commzttce ay aiso w1sh to conmder whcthcr thzs fundmg should be mcluded
"in the state’s calculation of ﬁmdmg two-thirds of K-12 school district costs. Under the Governor’s
proposal, the instruction would be provided to public school pupils in grades K-6; however, the
grants would be distributed to aneducational organization or copsortium of educational
‘organizations. Under. the bill, the TEACH Board wou}d be reqmred to deﬁne by rule, what
constitutes an cducatxonal ergamzaaon under the program “This could include a number of entities
such as school districts, CESAs; ‘private schools; technical colleges, the University of Wisconsin
- _.System or private business entities. If the ‘grants were distributed directly to school districts or
‘" .'CESAs, the fundmg fer the prograrn ceu}d be: ceunted m the state’s calcuiatzon of fundmg two-thirds
“of K-12 school district costs. As a result, the amount of equahzanon aid could be reduced by 33.3
cents for every dollar of fundmg fora rcciuct;on of $1 16 700 GPR in 2000—01 in equalization aids.

. -8. The Cernmzttee could transfer the flmdmg and statutory authorization for the
prog:ram to DPI, require DPI to provide grants to only school districts and CESAs and treat the
program as a categorical-aid for purposes of SCh(}Ol aid funding. In addition, the Committee could
require DPI to promulgate rules to administer and implement the program. Under this alternative,
the Committee could delete the requirement that grants be limited schools that would provide the
foreign language instruction through data lines or video links funded by the TEACH
telecommunications access program. This would allow school districts to decide what method of
instruction is most appropriate for their pupils given the age of the pupils to be instructed, desired
student goals, budgetary resources and community input.

9. Alternatively, the Committee could decide that school districts could offer foreign
language instruction without additional state funding as demonstrated by the 78 districts currently
providing elementary foreign language instruction. Further, one could argue that DPI will most
likely receive federal funds for the next three years, which would be used to increase the number of
foreign language instructional programs in the state.

Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board (Paper #901) Page 3




_..--_A£WMAMS TO BASE.

. .;l. Approve the Govemors recommcndanen 10 prowde $35{) {)00 GPR in 2000- 01 t0
: the TEACH Board for foreign language instruction grants.. -

Alternative 1 - . GPR
1999-01 FUNDING {Change to Base) . $350,000
[Change to Bill . o %0)
2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by creating -the foreign language gtaht

program under DP] as a categorical aid program under which school districts and CESAs would be
eligible to- apply for a competitive grant for the development and implementation of a foreign
language instruction program in public school in grades kindergarten to six. Delete the requ:trcment _
' that the foreign language instruction be provaded using data hnes orvideo links funded through the
o TEACB telecommunications ‘access program. Reqmre DPIto promuigate rules to administer and

implement the program. In addition, transfer the $350,000 GPR 'in2000-01 recommended’ by
Governor for the TEACH Board to DPI, specify that these monies would count towards two- thirds
) fundmg and reduce equahzatzon aids by $116, '?00 GPR n 2000~01 to mamtam the two- thlrds
' fundmg goai
Atternative? o ' GPR
199901 FUND¥NG (Change to Base) | $233,300
: [Change to Bill T - $116,700]
3.°  Maintain current law."
Alternative 3 _ TOTAL
1998-01 FUNDING (Change io Base) 30
MO#_ —_ — . - . [Change to Bill .- 5350,000].
BURKE A
DECKER A
JAUCH A
MOORE A
SHIBILSKI A 08
PLACHE N> A
COWLES N A
PANZER N A
GARD NoOA
; PORTER N A
1 KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF N A
WARD N A
HUBER CNY A
RILEY NOA

AYE

fo S e

Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board (Paper #901)






